

13-3315-CV

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Lorraine Martin,
individually and on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Hearst Corporation, Southern Connecticut Newspapers, Inc.,
D/B/A Daily Greenwich, News 12 Interactive, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees,
Main Street Connect, LLC,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (New Haven)

Brief of Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendants-Appellees

Eugene Volokh
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST
AMENDMENT AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

* Counsel would like to thank Jeffrey Bils, a UCLA School of Law student who helped write this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Connecticut’s Erasure Statute Ought Not Be Read as Restricting the Speech of Non-Governmental Speakers.....	4
II. Libel Law Does Not Require Publications to Update Information That Was Accurate When Reported.....	8
A. The Single Publication Rule for Internet Postings Is Fatal to Martins’ Purported Cause of Action.....	9
B. Omission of the Fact of Erasure Does Not Materially Diverge from the Truth	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acker v. Jenkins</i> , CV085019336S, 2010 WL 4276758 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 24, 2010)	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	6
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chemical Co.</i> , 837 A.2d 759 (Conn. 2004)	10
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Gates v. Discovery Communications, Inc.</i> , 101 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2004) ...	7, 8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	5
<i>Hechtman v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , CV094043516, 2009 WL 5303796 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2009)	10, 11
<i>Kurz v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 309 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	6
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 722 P.2d 1373 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	15, 16, 17
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 770 P.2d 1027 (Wash. 1988)	16
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	6

Orr v. Argus-Press Co., 586 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 5

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC, 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Robart v. Post-Standard, 418 N.E.2d 664 (N.Y. 1981)..... 6

Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc., 403 U.S. 29 (1971) 5

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979) 2, 6, 7, 8

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)..... 5

Strada v. Connecticut Newspapers, Inc., 477 A.2d 1005 (Conn. 1984) 12

White v. Fraternal Order of Police, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13

Statutes and Rules

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-142a(a) 2, 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-237..... 4

Articles

Bill Keller, *Erasing History*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 28, 2013..... 14

State of Conn. Judicial Branch, *Bail, Frequently Asked Questions*, https://www.jud.ct.gov/cssd/bail_faq.htm 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 19

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 19

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 19

Treatises and Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577A Reporter's Note (1977)	10
Robert Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> (4th ed. 2010)	6, 10
